AHCJ JAMES A, JOHNSON

James A, Johnson, b. 1774, d. 1845, 5th child of Penelope snthony and
James Johnaon, md. (1) Holliday, md., (2) Milley Pate.
Children of lst wife:
1. John H, Johnsen, md. Mrs. Henrietta (Sweeney) Price.
2. James E, John=on, md. Lucinda Dever.
Children of 2nd. wife:
3, Mary Johnsoen, b. 1813, md. ? 1844, Zachriah Clark.
4. Jease Clark Johnson, n. m.
5. Peyton P. Johnson, md. Jane Brown.
6. Bolling A. Johnson, b. 1818, md. Angeline Pavey.
7. Penelope Johnsom, md. (1) Henry Bixler, md. (2) 1844, Thomas Fisher.
8. Cyrus F. Johnson, md. Mrs. Clarinda (Tivus) Adams.

AHCT ' JESSE JOHNSON
Jesse Johnsem, b. 1776, 6th child of Penelope anthony and James Johnsan,
nd. Mary Burgess. Children:

1 Jordan Johnson, b. 1817, md. Elizabeth Bentley.

2. Elias Johnson, bt. 1818, md. Cynthia ann Mark,

3. Edna Johnson, b. 1820, md. Charles Cox.

4. Michel Johnsan, b. 1822, md. John Milner, no issue.
5+ Penelope Johnsan, b. 1824.

6. Mary Jchnson, b, 1827, md. Joseph Grice.

AHCJ PENELOPE (JOHNSCN) BURGESS
Penelope Johnson, b. 1783, 9th child of Penelope Anthony and James
Johngon, md. Joseph C. Burgess. Children:

1, James H. Burgess, b. 1818, md. Phebe Dillenm.
2. Samuel Burgess, b. 1819, md. Amanda Iroms.

3. Jonathan Burgess, b. 1821, md. Mary Rowe.

4. Martha Burgess, b. 1823, md, Philomen Spencer.

AHCT ) _ ANTHCNY JOHNSON _
Anthony Johnson, b. 1785, 10th child of FPenelope Anthany and James
Johnson, md. Mary Iupton. Children:

1. Mahlon Johnson, b. 1817, 4. 1853, md., Mahala Burgeas,
a. Beverly Johnson, b. 1844. b. Almeda Johnson, b, 1849.
2. Grace Johnson, b. 1819, md. levi Green.
3. Sarah Johnson, b. 1821, md. Jacob Ladd.
4. Deborah Johnsan, b. 1824, md, Moses Walton.
5. David Johnson, b. 1826, md. Malinda Job.
a. Charles M. Johnson. ¢, Clara A. Johnsen. e. Emma 4, Johnson.
b. Thomas E. Johngon. d. Lettie J. Johnson.
6. James A. Johnsan, b, 1828, md. Mary Jane Ellis.
7. Isaac Johnson, b. 1830, md, Dinah Jenkins.
8. Rachel Johnsaon, b. 1831, md. (1) John Green, md. (2) Isaac Cary.
9. Joseph A. Johnson, b. 1834, md., Hannah Ellen Ellis.
a. Henrietta Johnsan, b. 1857, d. Mary C, Johnson, b. 1863.
b. Martha Ann Johnson, b. 1859, e, Alice Johnaan.
C. James A. Johnson.’ k. 18600
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. AHCT RAGHEL (JOHNSON) LUPPON »~

Rachel Johnsen, b. 1789, 1llth child of Penelope Anthony and James
Johnson, md. Allen Lupton. Children: 1.Julia Lupton. 2. Fenelope Lupton.
3. Bashaba Lupton. 4, Elizabeth Lupton. 5. Charlotte Lupton.

6. James Lupton. 7. William Lupton.

AHC LIEUT. MAHK ANTHONY »*

Mark Antheny, bd. Oct. 8, 1767, Va., d., ipr. 10, 1841, without a will, in
Iineoln Co., Ga., 13th child of Joseph Anthony, Sr. and klizaketh Clark, md.
(1) #ay 24, 1795, Sarah Henry Tate, dau. of Henry Tate, marraige recorded
in Bedford and Campbell Co.s, Va. Mark and Bolling Anthony bought 536 acras
en Fishing Creek, July 14, 1793, from Joseph Anthony and wife, Batsy. Mark
Anthony was Lieunt., Infaniry, 2nd, Bat,, lat Reg., Militia, Wilkes Co., 1793,
This Mark Anthony was the only ilark whose age fits the census rscords of
1820, 1830, 1840, Lincoln Co., His 2nd. wife and mother of the children wa=s
Elizabeth Stinsen, dau. of George and Fhoebe Stinson. Fhoeba's will lists:
Dau, Sara Binns; ch. of son DYudly Stinson, Lec’'d. Dau. Patsy Kilgorse; Uusan
Stinson; Jane Groce; Polly Jones; Phoebe Stinson; Hesidue to klizabetn
Anthony, wife of Mark Anthony, and Nancy Boatwright and Barthana fesves.

- Children:
1. Mark Sidney, 38 wrs. in 1850 census, Lincoln €o., d. 1856 Haneock Co.,

md. 1844, Jane k. Stovall, age 2?1 yrs. 1850,
¢+ Dr. Joseph George, md. May 4, 1846, Hancock Co., Ga., Mary E. Themas.

Daus Mary Olinza, nd. _ Hardwick,

Gr. son: Adolphus Judson Hardwick.

. Gr. CGr. dau.: Margeret Hardwick, md. Will Miller, resides at: 1409
-+ . < 0Oak Lawn, Corsicana, Texas, 75110. (Family data furnished by her. )

4. Barthena, md. Irury Calloway. 5. Martha, md. John T. Gartrell.

6. Sarah H. T., md. {1) John Moss, md. (2) Jos. M. Gartrell,
7. Mary Elizabeth, md. Richard Jones., 8. C. (Clyde or Charles) Anthony.

AHC JOSEPH_ANTHONY, JR.””

Joseph Anthony, Jr., b, Mar, 28, 1750, Va., 5th child of Joseph Anthony,
Sr., and Elizabeth Clark, md. 1777 his lst cousin, Elizabeth Clark, b. 1754,
dau. of Micajah Clark, the son of Christepher.

Va, Tax Payers, 1782-87 lists: "Anthony, Joss. Jr., 7 slaves, Henry Co."

On July 10, 1789, minutes of Inferior Court, Wilkes Co., (A., records
that Josaph Anthony bought 500 acres on Fishing Creek.

Other court records: _

1. Joseph Anthony geve te scm, Juseph, Sept. 3, 1802, Deeds Y. Y. p. 133-38,

2. Joseph Anthony gave to son, Mark anthony, of Wilkes Co., Ga; To aon,
Micajah of Elbert Ce., Valuable gifts, Sept. 3, 1609. p. 135.

3. Sept. 3, 1810, Jeseph Anthony. lLast will proved by oaths of Thomas
Williama in epen Ceurt, and Griffith Spencer by interrsgatories returned
in due form, whare upon letters tastzmentery and warrant of apprajisamant
were issued teo Anselm Anthony and Micajah Antheny Esqr. : :

. Will of Jomeph Anthény, Jr.
(Inrecorded in Wilkes Co., Turnished by & descendant, copied from Early

'Records of Gesorgia, Wilkes Co., Vol. 1, Davidsen:




Antheny, Joseph, of Wilkes Ca., Ga. To beloved wife Betsy for life half of
land, plantation, mills and fishery, several slaves and furniture. To¢ the
heirs of Mary Stokes peraonality, having given her proportionate part in
her life time. Sons Anselm and Micajah and Jos. C. to share in stock of
Antheny & Co., the land in Lincoln Ce. on Savannah piver known as Clarke's
Fishery, now in the name of Mark Anthony, and the land on Fishing Creek,
#ilkes Co., obtained of the heirs of Micajah Anthony, Dectd. “for which I
am coniending." and several slaves sach. 7To Son Joa. C.y not 21, 2 special
bequest of Stock in Wm. Patterson & Co. To children of Ann Early 811 acres
on north fork of Broad Hiver, slaves, furniture, etc. Mark, Anselm and
Micajah Anthony Excrs. Signed Sept. 8, 1808, probated Sept. 3, 1810,
Criffith Spencer, Philip Thurmon, ‘Thes, Williams Test.
Military Record

: Some data cencerning Joseph, Jr. is found in Georgia Hoster of the
Revolution, The fellewing probably refer to him:
Virginia Militia in the Revelutienary War, by McAllister, r. 185, =mection
255, Bedford: "Antheny, Joseph 5.L. A. Oct. 26, 1778, Secend Lieutenant
appointied by County Court.n"
Patriot Index-DAR - lists: Jos. Anthony, Jr. md. Betty 4nn Clark, 2nd. Lt.
Va,n .
Children: _

1 l. Mary Antheny, md. Stokes, Son; William.

; 2. Mark An;;hony.

5+ Anselm Anthony, md. (1) Sarah Menzies, md. (2) Catherine Blakey.

: 4. Ann (Nancy) anthony, md. (1) Early, md. (2) Rederick Emnaley.

b 5. Micajah aAntheny, md. Rebacca Williams.

6. Jeseph Clark Anthony, md. Betsy T. Aycock.

; AECC REV. ANSELM ANTHONY
~ 1 Anselm Anthony, b. June £, 1779, d. June 6, 1868, son of Joseph Anthony,

_ Jr., and Elizabeth Clark, md. (1) Dec. 16, 1804, Sarah Menzies, b. Feb. 6,
. 1778, d. Oct. 11, 1832, md. (2) Jan. 15, 1837, Katherine Blakey, b. Aug. 18,
§ 1793, d. Oct. 4, 1843, (Ga. Hist. Collection.)

Higtory of Georgia Baptists with Biographical Com endium, published 1881.
Biographioal sketches sectiocn, p. 8 gives his picture and this article:

Angelm Anthony was born on the 9th of June 1778, in Campbell County, va,
He was the son of Joseph Anthony and his wife ann Clark, daughter of Colonel
. Clark an officer in the Revolutionary War, Shortly after that war Joseph

Anthony moved to Georgia and settled in Wilkes County. Here Anselm obtained

* educational advantages only as were afforded by country schools; but being
fond of books, he devoted all his leisure hours to reading, and amassed a
great fund of information. Even at that age he was calm and dignified in his -
deportment and gentle and courteous toward his associates. He began to
preach about 1810 or 1812 and was licensed by Fishing Creek Church, Wilkes -
Co., Ga., in 1814 and for a while had charge of that church. Then he became
pastor of the Baptist Church at Madison, Ga., for several year= in that
: place, serving also, other churches in Morgan Co., In 1824 he moved to
¥ Grinnett Co. where he served various churches. He was merried in 1806 to
- Sarah Menzies of N. C. who died in 1830. Eight children, 3 boys and 5 girls
were the resuli of this union. After remaining & widower five years, he was
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- Unitel in Matrimony to Miss Catherine Blakey, of Wilkes Co., Ga. About 6
" ¥rs. after his second marriage, a stroke of paralysis, which affected one
entire side of his frame, and from which he never fully recovered, put am
end to his ministrial work,

In 1843, his second wife died, and he lived alane wtil 1858, when he
was induced to break up house keeping and reside with his son in Meriwether
Co. While on a visit to his daughter in Polk Cos in Jan. 1859 he became
helpless and remained so wntil Jan., 1868 when he died in the 89 ywar of his
age. When informed that his departure was near at hand, he said, "I know
it, but I feel that the Lord is with me and that he will newer leave me,"
Calm and peaceful was his departure from earth. Never did evening set more
softly and gently, than this way-worm pilgrim fell asleep in Jesus. With-
out a struggle he clogsed his eyes in death-

"Like one who draws the drapery of his couch
about him, and lies down to pleasant dreams,"

His body was taken to Gwimnett Co. and rests in the grave at Bethabara
Church, beside the remains of his wives and daughters.

Mr. Anthony was a hard student, and with him the Bible was the book of
books., For it's atudy he set apart a portion of each day and permitted
nejither business nor friends to cause neglect of this duty.is a preacher he
was plain and pointed, ever reproving sin regardless of praise or censure;
and as long as he could converse he admonished to holinegs of life, and to
carnesiness in performance of Chrisiian duty. He would, sometines, tell
how a couple of sisters encouraged him on the day of his baptism, saying,
"l was sorely tempted by the devil, and almost ready to yield when thay
came to me and exhorted me to be faithful. They did much to strengthen me.
Sisters,” he would say, "go and do likewise, you may encourage and strength-
en many who are wealk, and ready tec faint.™

To the last he was deeply concermed for the interest of Zien; and even
when memory failed to such an extent that he did not recognize the members
of his family, he never forgot the name of Christ ner that of Christ.
Church. He would inguire of all he saw how the cause of the Savior was
progregsing and how Zion was prospering. As a man and as a minister,he was
slow to form an opinion and give expression to his sentiments, in regard to
either men or measures; but when his opinions were settled and his Judge-
ment formed, he remained firm and wnyielding,

He was a large man and of muscular proportions weighing 240 lbhs. with
raven hair and large black eyes, but with a weak voice and soft-spoken, he
commanded the respect and attention of his audiences. Without a doubt he
did much good by wholesame advice he was in the habit of bestowing on the
young, many of whom, even in old age, remember and often respected the
Judicious instructions received in youth from him. Upon mere than e
boy's mind was a lasting impression made by this saying of his: "When angry
bottle up thy thunder and lightning lest thee kill some omel"

As a minister he was in the hands of God, an instrument for turming many
fram the evil of their ways, to the path of righteousness and peage, and no
doubt, in the great day, many will call himm blessed. A4s a Baptist he was
sound in faith and practice and strong in his doctrinal conviotims and 4id

much to establish wavering brethern.

Hgprint of Officjal Register of Land Lottery of Ga., 1827, Houston, p. 186:
"Gwinnett Co., : Anse_xlm Anthony, soldier_, Whartons,"
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L. Jofn lo 'CnO'lj, L., Oct. E,, 1867 A, dare, -"', 1r Ejd’ 7 R BT Arin g

In Anzelm's will, said tc have tuen rosorion in Ple ;_., h; Fignihi o
salaut-arm-chalr which “velohped to oy fadher cad grandlatner, Joooeps
-nildren of 1“t wifo:

wilde, 11wd in Cwinnett Co., _J.' ST e Lo Yinted i jR7
and 1840 cenzus, He drew in Lang Lebver Y950 in Urewr
Co.,; nad a dau., ary Pumell.

~Lo Mary Anthony, b. Nov. 13, 1807, 4. Tepte ®, 001G,

“Il. Ancelm Lynch Anthony, b. July o, 1010, L Gety G, L0 %, il Jane o
1836, Martha Twonsend. He drew land in 1632 cencus, Yivings in Geinoes
Co. 4t the time, listed in 1940 cenrnuy in Meriwether Co. Children:

1. Townsend Anthaony, d. Apr.. 18, 1890,
2. Martha Ann Anthony.
3+ Margaret inthony, d. bec. 2, 1847.

. liobert W. iAnthony,

+ Sarah Elizabeth Anthony.

Jogeph Lynch Anthony.

. Mary Ann Anthony, b. Oct. 17, 18%5. _

Ivy. Hobert Anthony, b, Zept. 5, 1812, ad, Mary Camp, was Justice of Pexce in
tke courty and member of Militia, was sazid t0 have been in the Ia tle
Shepherd's Plantatisn in the Indian War, 1826, He irs listed as

haVLng 10 slaves in 1840 census. Will of father menticns thesze children
of my son Hobert:

1, Anselm Anthony. 3. John Hezekiah anthony.

2. HReobert #snthony, Jr, 4. ¥illiam Anthony.

V. Sarah inthony, b. June 10, 1815, d. Feb. 21, 1837,

¥I. #lizabeth Anthony, b. Oct. 8, 1817, 4. Sept. 28, 1HLH,

VII. Margaret anthony, b. Aug. 9, 1821, d. July 12, 1847. md. Zeno Walkar

1. Lelia Walker,

‘--J Oran

YIII. ann Clark snthony, b, ipr. 5, 1424, 4. before father, wmo. Judson Jamy.
1. Aubon ? Camp, 4. Jarah C. Camp.
2. Margaret Camp. 5. Willium Archiball Cimp,
3. Jogeph Camp. £. Lillie Camp.

AHCC MICATAH ANDAONY -7

Micajah anthony, son of Joseph Anthony, Jr., and Elizabein Jlark, we.s
was mentioned in his father's will as sharing in stock of inthony and Jo.,
ind land in Lincaln Co. He was involved in gettling his father's uestate,

de war livingr in Blbert County wn thece oeanuions: L, birth or At enhitag
gift of father; 1820 census. He married Hebecea #illiams, the dau. of
Aatthew Jouett Williams. Cnildren:

1. Barbara Anthony, md. Dr. ifuff,

2. Matihew J. W. Anthony, md. Jan. 10, 1830 ann Hoberts.

3+ Mark Antnony. _

4+ Joseph W. Anthony, md. June 10, 1830 dartha kender.

5« Dr. Thomes B. anthony, md. ann k. Carter.

. Micajah Anthony, md. Peb. 23, 1835, Ugletnorpe Co., Za., isazbella Fernon.

AHUCW MATTHEW J. W. ANTHONY .

Matthew J. W. Anthony, son of Micajan Anthony and Hebecoa Williams, mnd,
<An. 10, 1830, Ann Hoberts, b. Junes 7, 1817, his 2nd. cousin, the daughter
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of Thomas Roberts and Eljzabeth Blakey, Marrige was performes by James Arm-

strong, M. G. Children: "

1. Micajah Thomas Anthony, b, Nov. 11, 1831.

2. Elizabeth Kebecca Anthony, b. Apr. 13, 1833,

3. Mary Ann Anthony, b. Dec. 15, 1834.

4+ Churchill Blakey Mnthony, b, July 11, 1837.

5+ Barbara Ages 4nthony, b, June 11, 1839.

6. Elira Katherine Anthony, b. Feb. 19, 1841.

7+ James Aaselm Anthony, b. Feb. 23, 1843, 4. 1911,

8. Martha Jane Anthony, b. Apr. 21, 1845,

9+ Sarah Caroline Anthony, b. Apr. €1, 1845, d. Feb. 21, 1910, Denten, Tex.,
md. Madison Co., Ga., to Hezekiah Daniel Patton, =on of Henry Patton and
Aartha Winn (Wynn), b. ea 1805 in Ga., her parents were born in Virginia.

FAS(o]ol DH. JCEEPH W. ANTHONY »~°

Joseph W. Anthony, b. 1805, 4th child of Micajah Anthony and Rebeecca Wil-
liams, md. June 10, 1830, recorded lst marriage book, Wilkes Co., Martha
fender, a descendant of Christopher Anthony, Sr., Dr. Joseph W. Anthony
was living in Meriwetuer Co. 1840 cengus. Wembers of the family were Bagtist,
They had 10 children, 4 died in childhood, 6 survived:

1. 2ally Anthony, md. Joseph Terrell, the parents of Cov. Jogzeph M. Terrell.
2. Agnes nthony, md. ~ <Stozier, Creenville, Ga.

3. Lueille (Iutie) Anthony, never married.

4. Judson Anthony, md. King,

S5eJoseph Anthony, md. Hussy.

£. Hdwin B. Anthony, md, Addie Wimbish.

AHCCWR EDWIN B. ANTHONY \,»~
' Biographical Souvenir of The States of Ga. and Fla,:

Edwin B. Anthony, M. D. of Criffin, Spaulding Co., Ga., was born in Meri -
wether Co. in the same state, Dec. 22, 1852, and is a aon of Dr. Joseph W.
and Martha (Vender) Anthany. Dr. Joseph Anthony was a native of Elbert Co.,
Ga, and was born in 18B05. His early medical education was obtained at the
medical department of the University of Pennsylvania but he received his
diploma on graduating from the Transylvania University at Lexington, Ky. in
1828, For forty years he practiced in and around Greenville, Ga,, and was
regarded as one of the ablest and most suecessful physicians of the state;
and no man stood higher professicnally, socially and religiously than he.
For many years before his death, in 1875, at the age of seventy, he had been
a deagon in the Baptist Church and liberal cantributor to all church and
charitable organizations. He was an able and frequent contributor to the
Baptist and other religious journals, and articles weTe highly appreciated
and admired. Dr. Edwin Anthony, the youngest ‘of a family of six living
children, received his education at Auburn College, in eastern Alabama. He
read medicine with his father, took a course of lectures at Atlanta Medical
Coellege, and graduated frem the University of Louisville, Ky, 1879, taking

a gold medal. He practiced in Greenville, Ga. until 1879, when he removed to

Griffin, where he has since been engaged in active practice. He is a member
of the State Medical Association, and at it's last meeting, in 1888, was
elected it's vice-president. He is also a Royal Arch Mason, an Odd Fellow,
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and a member of the Baptist Church.

-In 1878 the Dr, married Miss Addie Wimbish, daughter of Dr. H. &. Wim-
bish, and iz now the happy father of four children, viz: Scott, Render,
Addie and Edwin, Jr., the oldest child Mary died in infancy.

Letter written by Dr. Edwin B. Anthony: Griffin, Georgia
9-26-1908

Mes. Vara anthony Christian

Athens, Ca.

Dezr Cousin:

You must pardon my delay in anawering your letter. I have been trying to
get information from various sources in regard to the Anthoeny family which I
thought would be of interest to you. I have been trying to find out posi -
tively whether or not our ancestors fought in the Revolutinary War.

£x Governor Allen D, {Daniel) Candler whose greal grandmother was a
daughter of our great great grandfather, Joserh Anthony, was the wife of
William Candler who was one of the heros of Kings Mountain ang Blackstock
Farm. 1 thought possibly that one or all six of Joseph's sons might have
fougnt in the Revolutionary War, I talked (?) with Gov. Candler in regard
to this matter, but he coull not tell me whether any of the sans Tought in
the Hevolutionary Army. On the other hand Gav. Candler says they were all
wuakers, and it was against their ereed to go to war.

A few years ago, Gov. Candler found a family tree of the Anthony family
among the Archives of the state and gave my sister, Mrs. Stozier of Green-
ville, Ga. a copy. The tree was in a dilapidated condition ang my aister
Pasted it together with paste made of flour and sent it to me last January.
Zince receiving your letter, I wanted to refer to it. 1 went to my library
drawer to get it and to my sorrow and astonishment I found the mice had
nearly destroyed it., I can gather enough from it however to give you the
following facts,

Mark &nthony, our great great great grandfather was the son of a wealthy
merchant who lived in Genoa, He moved from Genoa to Holland and when Mark
waz about seventeen years of age, sent him along with a neighbor's son back
to Italy to be educated. Mark and his companion, tired of school, ran away
from home and embarked on a ship. They were taken prisoners by Algerine
Pirates and sold into slavery.

One day Mark and his companion were cutting wood in the forest under the
direction of their master who was a most cruel master. They killed their
master, made their way to the seashore and embarked on a' British ship under
cover of darkness. They prevailed upon the EBritish captain who was Just
ready to sail to America to hide them in a hogshead as merchandise wntil
they got well out to sea. The British captain landed them in New Kent, Va.
about 1698, and sold them for three years to pay for their passage.

At three years expiration, Mark Anthony married Isabella Hart. He settled
in Bedford Co., near the present site of Lynchburg, Va., and raised 10
children. The third, our great great grandfather, Joceph Anthony, was born
1713 and married Elizabeth Clarke in 1741. They had 15 children, eight
daught~rs and seven sons. One died in childhood; Penelope married a Johnson
{(James), they were the great grand parents of the Canfederate Generszl Joseph
E. Johnsom.Rachel married a Ware (other places give James Lane)., Jane married
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a Carter (others show Winifred md. a Carter).

- Micajah, our grandfather, married a Williams (Rebecca). They raised e
daughter who married a Huff. Five sans: Mathew, Mark, Thomas, Joseph, my
father, Micajah. All these married but I do not know whom and raised famjes,
My father Joseph W. married a Render, a descendant of Christogher inthony,
our great grandfathert's son. -

My mother and father had 10 children of whom I am the youngest. Four
died in childhood and six, three daughters and three sons, lived to be grown,
My eldest sister married Dr.Joseph Terrell and were the parents of Ex. Cov.
J. M. Terrell.

My sister Agnes married a Stozier. Lutie never married. Judson married a
King. Joseph married a Hussey, I married a Wimbish and have three children
living, two sons and a daughter, I have two children dead. My oldest died
in infancy, my eldest son Scott was one of the most promising physicians in
the state. He died last March in his 27th year.

Now you have the history of the Antheny family as near as I can give it.
You can cepy the foregoing for Miss Anne Lane and for cousin John's widow
and send each one a copy with my compliments. I do not know Mrs. Slatter.
Who is she? I would be glad to have a letter from her and cousin John's
widow.

From our great great grandparents Jcseph Anthany and Elizabeth inthony
have descended no less than 15 prominent families in Virginia.

Anong the Cabells and Johnsons and 15 in Georgia among the Coopers,
Candlers, Carters, Hamiltons, Brannhams, Stovals, Nisbutts, Terrells,
Jordans, and Tates.

Six sons of our great grandfather all settled in Geargia, Three immedi-
ately after the Revolutiamary War. Robert Tombs married Mary Anthony, the
descendant of e of these boys. I do not know which. Gov. Sievens was a
near relation to my father (he was president of Confederate States of
America).l was certainly glad to get your letier and hope you will write
again soon. If I ever visit Athens, I will be sure to call fo see you. I
am a perfect slave to my profession and to my patients and out of my busy
life have but a few days I can call my om. Would be glad to see you or any
of the relatives at anytime, my home is Criffin. Write to me soon.

Sincerely your cousin, E. R. Anthony.

Excerpts from a letter of Mrs. J. D. Anthony, Rt. 2, Dahlonega, Ga. 30533;

This E. R. Anthony was a physician and at ane time was secretary-treasur- .
er of the Medical Examiners of the State of Ga. Dr. T. B. snthony's lst wife
Ann R. Carter, had a half brother, William Strong, who was very wealthy.

David Anselm Anthony, son of Dr. Thomas B. Anthony, had a grandson, John
Durham Anthony who is a retired professor. J. B. Anthony had a niece Nellie
intheny whe lives in Decatur. '

SHCCW DR, THOMAS B. ANTHNY /"

Dr. Thomas B, Anthony, buried in Athens, Ga., son of Mieajah Anthony and
Rebeccca Williams,
md. (1) April 16, 1833, Oglethorpe Co., Ga., Ann Carter, b, Feb, 22, 1806, 4.
Feh, 23, 1845, buried in family cemetery in Madism Co., Ga., Irnue:
1. Barbara Hebecca Anthony, b. Dec. 31, 1833,
2, Thomag Bolling Anthany, b. Sept. 13, 1835.
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3. John Micajah Anthony, b. Aug.12, 1837.

4. Ainn Frances Anthony, b. Dec. 23, 1840.

5. Muhulda Ray R.nthony, b. Mal‘. ?’ 1843- .
Jacob inthany, b, Nov. 25, 1844, 4. (?) Jan. 27, 1845,

.
md. (2) Jwne 19, 1845, Memses Evans. Issue:

Te Mary E. dnthany, b. Apr. 23, 1846.

8. Susan William Anthony, b. May 21, 1848, 4. young.

2. David dnselm Anthony, b. Aug. 2, 1852.

10. Joseph Henry inthany, b. Aug. 25, 1855,

11. William Clarke inthony, b. Dec. 8, 1859.

12, Vara Memses Anthony, b. May 11, 1865, md, Christian (7).

ce ANN or NANCY (ANTHONY) EARLY, BASLIEY .~

inn or Naney Anthony, daughter of Jogseph Anthony, Jr., and Elizabeth Clark
is listed as 4nn Barly in fatHer's will and as Nancy, wife of Roderick Easley,
in later court record. See information under Joseph C. Anthony,
Son and grandsoni

1. Benjamin Anthony Easley, md, Rebecca Ann .

a. Rev, Anselm Anthony Easley,
AHCCE? REV. ANSELM ANTHONY BAYLEY

Histery of Methodism in Alabama & Florida, by Laéenby-lists him as Anselm
Anthony Easley in the index and gives the follewing records:

p. 430: 52 conference, Dec. 12-17, 1883 at Eufaula - , "The following were
admitted: 4, A. Easley."

P- 740: “A, A. Easley, born near Easley Camp Cround, joined the cenference
in 1885, but not being robust, served enly ten years in active ministry,
superannauating in 1899. He was son of Benjamin Anthony Easley and his
wife (Rebecca ann Easley). and grandson of Roderick Easley, whose father

. ~was Daniel was on Tombigbee when Sturvant came,"

) Py 1139: Roll of Deceased Ministers:

Easley, 4nselm snthony (born ?) 1844, Dec. 3, Marengo Co. (entered con-
ference?) 1885, died, buried." :

AHCC JOSEPH CLARK ANTHONY W™

Joseph Clark Anthony, son of Joseph Anthony, Jr., and Elizabeth Clark,
wa3 not 21 years old when his father made his will in 1808. He md. Elizabeth
T. Aycock and died young leaving one child, William Agustine Anthony. His
wife remarried May 3, 1814 to William Robertson.
' Will of Joseph C, anthony

inthony, Joseph C» 7To wife Betsy a slave, beds €tc. and the house we
live in with one acre of ground, to be inherited by son Wm. Agustine, If he
should die before majority to go to Micajah and Anselm Anthony and the child-
ren of Nancy Easley. Wife Betsy and brother Mark Anthony excrs. Nov. 20,
1810, Probated Nov, 5, 1811. John Tuttle, J. P. Milton Anthony, Test.

Nov. 5, 1811, Micajah Anthony was appointed excr. of this will.

July 15, 1816, Petition of William Robertson to divide estate of Joseph C,

inthony, granted, and he was appointed guardian of William Augustine Anthony,

orphan of said degeased. :
~y
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i James gnthony,.ﬁr. b. Deec. 18, 1752, Ath child of Joseph.Anthony, Sr.

' Cbligation to be Void and of no effect. Otherwise to Hemain in full force &

. the committee of Pittsylvania County on Wednesday the 27th, September, 1775,

cords of the clerk's office by C. B. Bryant, Martinsville, Va.

AHC JAMES ANTHONY, SR.v” - -

and Elizabeth Clark, md. inn Tate, marriage recorded Bedford Co., Va.
' larriaze Bond:

"Know all men by these Presentis, that JAMES ANFHONY and Josiah Carter
& John Talbet are held and firmly bound to our sovereign Lord King George
the third in the sum of fifty pounds to which payment well and truly to be
made to our said Lord the King and his heirs or successors. We bind our-
selves Our Heirs, hxers. Admrs. firmly by these Presents. Sealed & dated
this 29th day of Sept. 1772. - '

"The condition of this obligation is such that Whereas there is Marriage
suddenly intended to be had and solemised between JAMES ANTHONY and ANN
TATE, :

"Now if there be a lawful Cause to obsiruct the same then the Above

Virture. : .
Sealed & Duolivered : "JAMES ANTHONY 8
In tihe Presence of JOSIAH CARTER EIS%

JOEN TALBOT (Ls)

Sir: as lr. James Anthony and my Daughter has adgreed in affinity there is no
objactien on .y mide but that you Safely Give a Lisense for the =same,

I am Yr. Humb. Servt. HENRY TATE Sepir: Ye 28: 1772,
Te: Mr. Jas. Stepte Cgv

(Copy: Teste - N, P. Scott, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Bedford Co., Va.)
History of Pittsylvania County, by Clement, p. 143-4: "At a meeting of

the following gentlemen were nominated as officers of the Militia agreeable
to the Ordinance at the Convention..... Insignsi...Jjames Anthony....."

Va. Mag., of Hist. and Bio., Vol 9, p. 12 "Henry Countys:
From it's formation in 1776 to the end of the Century, et seq. From re-

lst list of persons rencuncing allegiznce to Great Britain and swearing
allegiance to the commonwealth of Virginia, form of oath &c.:

"I do swear or affirm that I do renounce and refuse all allegiance to
Ceorge the Third, King of Great Britain, his Heirs and Successors, and that
I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to the Commenwealth of Virginia,
a8 4 Free and Independent State, and that I will not at any time do or
cauze i0 be done, any matter or thing that will be prejudicial or Injurious
to the freedom and Independence thereof as declared by Congress, and also,
that I will discover and make known to some one Justice of the Peace for
said state, all Treasons and Traiterous Conspiracies which I know or shall
hereafter know or shall hereafter Inow %o be formed against this or any of
the United States of America. So Help me God."

Among those taking this oath on Dec, 31, 1777, Were:

James Anthony an? Thos, Cooper.

James Antheony is accepted aa a Revolutionary Patriot bg the DAR on the fore-
going record. Mrs. Paul B. Belding, Longview, Tex., # 297059.

History of Beaver Creek Church, Henry Co., Va., by Mrs. J. Frank (Stella
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Anthony) Thompson, Columbia, Mo., pub. 1933, Ltate Historical Society of
Ao, University Library Building, Hitt and Lowry, Columbia, Mo., has a COPpY.
This booklet of about 18 pages is a copy of the Ana-Baptist Churen record
breserved in the family of it's lst. pastor, Rev. Joseph Anthony, who may
have been a lst, cousin of James Anthony, who signs as wlerk on pages 1-T.
Page 1: Dec. 26, 1786, gives an account of the constitution of the church -
Brother Lawrence reported Joseph Anthony and Jane Mthony and athers
were ripe for constitution, Pronounce them a church,
Jamer Anthony, Clerk.
Page 1: On 2nd. Zaturday Feb, 1787 the doors of the church were opened and
among those coming in were.... Anna Anthony.... :
James Anthony, Clerk.

.Page 2: At a church meeting the second Sut. in May 1788, Information of Brao.

Coopers standing with w, and received to our watch care Sister
Dinah, Sister Hannsh Pasley of Reed Creek party also Bro. Menis by
letter..... and the following menbers cheosen to at+and the associa-

. tion on Big River, Joseph Anthony, Jacob Ferris, Wm. Whisitt and
James Anthony. Brother Jozeph Anthonv appeinted to write the church
letter, ZBrother carner appointed to admonizh brother Jonn Pasley to

~attend church meeting, Henry Clark tu aémenish Richard Pagley the
same. Thos. Cooper to admonich Wm. Hunter the rame. James Anthony
to admonish Joseph Goodwin the same, By crder of the church.

_ James Anthony, Clerk.

Page 2: AL a church meeting 2nd. Sat. in June (1788) appointed Bro, Clark to
cite Richard Pasley to the next church meeting., James Anthony to
cite Joseph Coodwin the same. ‘¥m. Hunter came and satisfied the
church, then received to our watch care Wm, Hunter by letter & xliza-
beth Emith by order of the church. James Anthony, Clerk.

Page 2: At a church meeting the 2nd. Sat. in July (1788) received to our
fellowship by experience Sarah Cooper, Marthz Dauson, Penelope
Cooper, also Jean Turner by letter, then Richard Pasley came and
satisfied the church, and Joseph Goodwin refusing to hear the church
in excomunicated by order of the church, James Anthony, (lerk.

Page 2: At a church meeting the second Sat. in Sept. (1788).... Chosen to
attend the associatin the first Sat, in Oct. at Beaver (Creek meeting
house Joseph Anthony, Wm. Turner, Thomas Cooper, Jacob Perris, and
appointed Joseph Anthony to write the church letter by order of the
church. James Anthony, Clevk.

Fage 2: At a church meeting the third Yat, in Oct. 1788 received inte
fellowship by experience Polly Stokes, Sally Pate Anthony... bty order
of the church, James fnthony, Clerk.

Georgia Magazine, Aug. -Gept., 1960: James Anthony with Col, Hariston,
in 1790, denated the land on which the public buidings and central part of
Martinsville, Va., now stands. He removed to Wilkes Co.y, Ga., in 1793, where
he was a leader in enterprise, being interested in cotton and wool milis,

Georgia Archives: Oct, 18, 1793, James Anthony was Sergeant in 2nd. 3Bat.,
lst. Reg., 5th. Co., Infantry in Wilkes Co., under Maj. Aaron Lipham.

The Story of Wilkes County Georgia, by Bowen page 51 states: Ameng per-—
sons whose names we find prior to 1778 are..... James Anthony,..... Micajah
inthony...,  (This may have been a trip to investigate the possibility of
moving later. The war may have delayed moving, )

53




Land Lottery Racord, 1803

Georgia, Wilkes Co. "We the Justices of the Inferior Court viz: Benja-
min Porter, James Anthony, Thomas Mounger and Richard Worsham having met
the 13th day of June at the couxt house agreeable to the Governor's Procla-
mation for the purpose of receiving names of *he inhabitants of the county
-and the draws to which they are entitled by Act of the General Assembly
passed May 11 last. Tlo hereby certify that the persons hereinafter named
are entitled to the number of draws designated by the figures one and two
opposite their names." Among those who drew were:
inthony, James, Sr. 2 draws
Inthony, James, Jr. 1 draw
Anthony, Henry Tate 1 draw (Father and sons.)

Land Lottery Hecord, 1807

James Anthony, Ur. living in Wilkes Co., Ga., drew land in #ilkinson Co.,
Lot 4, Heard's Mili$ia Dist. 9. )

E;obate Records

Certain probate records of James Anthony, Ir., are recorded in Jasper Un.,
Ga. The records are worn, fragils, and had been in water. ¥r-. Horace J.
Kitterll prevailed on the Crdinary of Jasper Co. io try to copy ihems:

cesees Mthe total of ast was $3,804.62 which insluded 8 slaves, farm tnnle,
aorses, cattle, cheep and houcehold furnishingn. Date shown on the ‘nven-
tory and appraisement iz Maren 27, 1815!1!!. "herefore the date I haove no--

ticed once before of 1812 seem: o be the most probable cne.

"As appears on Min. 1, page 46: The Last Will & Testament of JAME ALHQNY
was proved by oathe of Charles McMichael and #illiam Jopson({or Lodson) and
letters Testamentary and Warrant of Appraisement was granted unio JAMES
ANTHONY and THOMAS ANDERSCN, the kxecutor=s therein named.

"Will bock 2, p. 4: Re: Hstate of JAMES ANTHONY, dec'd:

To JAMES AWIHONY, Executor, ..... nothing chown.

i'o amount paid N. Johnson, Adm of %m Lobson(or Dopson) voucher # 1, 80.47%
To bal of note to Gilbert by Thomas Anderson, v g2, 212,71
To Cach paid A. Pope for suit 1,00
Total 297.18%
contra ,.. Credit '
July 9, 1816-rec. of N. Johngson, Adm of Wm Lobson {or Dopson) 50450
Apr. 18, Rec. of the whole bal. due the est in Willkes County. 242,71
299.21

Will bk 2, p. 4:

1818 the Estate of JAMES ANTHONY, dec'd.

To JAMES ANTHONY, Executor......blank,

To cash paid MILTON ANUHONY per voucher # 2 120.67%
S/JAMES ANTHONY
Registered Jan. 9, 1819
Hobert Robey, C. C. Oa.n )
1-19-1965 Georgia, Jasper County: I Harold Creer Ordinary of =aid State and
County certify that above information is true and correct as shown by re-
cords in this office. (signed ) Harold Greer.

Children of James Anthony, Sr.:
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1. Sarah Tate Mthony, b. 1774, 4. 1826, md, 1799, Thomas Anderson, b. 1772,
d. 1860,
2+ Joseph Anthony, md. Polly (Mary) Anderson.
3. Elizabeth Anthony, md. (1) Burwell Binns, md. (2) Jas. Pye.
4. Henry 'fate Anthony, b. 1778, d. 1861, md, 1805, Mary Caroline Lovell,
b. 1781, 4. 1863. :
5. James Anthony, Jr. b. April 16, 1782, 4. Mar. 10, 1853, md. (1) Eliza-
buth G, Elakey, b. Jan. 3, 1789, 4, Mar. 13, 1828; md. (2) Lucinda Menzies;
md. {3) Mrs. Nancy Gordon. :

€. Nancy Tate inthony, b. fept, 28, 1783, 2. Oct. 17, 1871, md. July 14,

1804, Grant Davis, b. July 18, 1785, d. Nov. 8, 1834.

7+ Charles Anthony, died young.

8. lIdmund Anthony, died young.

9. Milton Anthony, b. Aug. 1y 1789, d. 1839, md. Nancy Godwin.

10. Mary (Polly) anthony, b. Feb. 6, 1795, d. Nov. 8, 1885, md. Jaa. 12,
1815, Green Berry Talbot, b. Nov. 295, 1791, d. Dec. Z&. 1B75.°

AL

SARAH TATE (ANTHONY) ANDEHSON +

Carah Tate Anthony, b. 1774, d. 1826. oldest child of James inthony, gr.,
apd inn Tate, md. 1799, "homas Andersom, b. 1772, d. 186G. Known children:
l. Nancy Anderson, md. James D. Willis.

2. France: Lowe Anderson, md. Thomas Steele Walton.

A A NANCY (ANDERSON) WILLIS

disy Eliza Bowen states in her book, The Ztory of Wilkes Co., Ca., that
"I have zecn several letters written in IS12 to a young girl 13 years old
who wis a pupil at the old Brick Academy ip that year. She was Nancy Ainder-
ror and became in after years the wife of James D, Willis and the mother of
Hrw. Luey Fimpson of 1889. She boarded in"Washington at the house of Wr.
O:borne “tone, the father of our Mrs. Samuel Barnet, then married to his
first wife. Her father, Mr. Thomas Anderson, writes that he is coming to
isee Lhe examination "mexit Wednesday" and hopes "you may be one among the
best,” Her aunt, Miss Mary Anderson writes a letter and faya, "I was in-
furmed that you got the praise of the school." Her grandfather, Mr, James
Anthony, who has several descendants around Washington now says, "Hemember a
virtuous young lady is like a piece of clean paper; if it gets blotted, it
cannot be got out without injuring the paper." There is a letter written in
weptember after Nancy Anderson left school, by one of her school mates, Miss
Nancy Booker, who wan, I Eresume, a great aunt of Mr. €. Booker. It was
evidently written in the school rdom, for she complains of the boys shaking
the desk. School was out, and I suppose the boys were Preparing to go homse.
From her letter it ceems Mr. Ezra Fiske was the teacher. The Writer BBRYS
Mr. Friske is going away and adds, "I am sorry."

AHCIA FRANCES LOWE (ANDERSON )} WALTON V'/

Francee Lowe Anderson, b. 1809, d. 1908, dau. of Sarah Tate Anthony and
Thomas Anderson, md. 1827, Thomas Steele Walton, b, 1807, a. 1845.
(Hef. on this family DAR lineage books ) Children:
1. Mary Elizabeth Walton, b. 1831, d. 1903, md., 1847, Thomas Shepherd Wright,
b. 1826, 4. 1893.
A. Eunice Wortham wright, b, Lexington, Miss.

3=
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il. Frances Louise Walton, b. 1834, d. 1883, md. 1852, Napoleon W. Hoskins,
b. 1824, d. 1863.
A, Millie Walton Hoskins, born Lexington, Miss,

I117. Susan Walton, b. 1841, md, 1861, John Hichard Cunliffe, b. 1834, d.1864
Af Alice May Cunliffe, b. 1861, md. 1880, John Harbour McBee, b. 1854,

l. Anna McBee, b, lexington, Miss., md. John M. Beal.

2+ Margaret McBee, b. Lexington, Miss., md. John W. Carpenter, Jr.

3. Dorothy McBee, md. Wilburn, lives, 302 Cedar St., Lexing-
ton, Miss.
1V. Lipa Alice Walton, b. 1843, md. gdward James, b. 1836, d. 1500.
A. Mrs. Alice (Walton, Martin) Vincent, borm Durant, Misgs.

AHCT JOSKFH ANTHONY v~

Joseph Anthony, b. Apr. 1, 1777, Hdenry Co., Va., d. Aug. 20, 1848, ”nd,
child of James inthony, Sr., and Ann Tate, md. 1800, Mary (Polly) Anderson,

b. Mar. 7, 1780, Va., d. Oct., 8, 1868, Ga., dau. of John Hogers Anderscon and

Mary Southars. Census 1830, Payette Co., Ga., land Lottery, 832, will,
Fab. 12, 1846, Faystte Co., Ga. Children:

I. Middleton W. Anthony, b. ca 1803, Ga., md. Nov. 22, 1819, Oglethorpe Co.,

Ga., Kebecca Black, b. ca 1805. Census 1820, Oglethorpe Co. Crand Juzy,

Campbell Co., Ga., 1829. Census 1830, Henry Co., Ala. Census 1850, Early

Co.y Ga., a mill wright. DBoth are buried at Pisgah Cemetery, Tore, Ia.
A. lemuel B. Anthony, b. Ang. 20, 1820, md. Sept, 4, 1845, Butler Co.,

A.la.., Charlotte Sue King, b. May 8, 1824’ d! Cect. 21' 1889' Operate{i

a ferry across Sabine River near Tore, la., where both are buried.
1+ Tibitha Ann Elizabeth, 2. Middlaton W. 3. Thomas M.
- - 4. Emily Hebscea. 5. James B. 6, Sarah Callie.
B. Milton, b. ca 1832. B. Emily, b. ca 1834,
C. Sarah, b. ca 1833, E. Thomas, b. ca 1835,
II. Sally T. Anthony, md. William Sparkman.
I1I. John Anthony, census 1830, Fayette Co., Ga., d. before Feb. 12, 1846,
I.,Melinda, 2. Polly, 3. Betsy, 4. Nancy, 5. John D., 6. Harriett.
IV. El¥zabeth C. (Betsy) anthony, md. Young Simon Allen.
V. Naney T. Anthony, md. Hutchigon.
VI. James M. Anthony, b. ca 1812, md. Sept. 29, 1831, Lucinda lasseter, b,
ca 1816, dau. of Jesse lasseter and Sophie McLendon. No childrsn 1850.
VII. Jesse T. Anthony.
VIII. Kaxry W. Anthony, md. __ Hutchison.
IX. Boling Anthony, md. July 14, 1842, Hlizabeth Mundy.

Cens=ng 1850, Fayette Co., Ga., Polly Anthony, 69, b. Va. :
Benjamin Antheny, 17 Ga., Mary Anthony, 16 Ga., Thomas Anthony, 14, Ga.,
Joseph Anthony, 12, G3., Jesse Anthony, 10, Ga. .

(Probably children of James M. and Lucinda., )

AHCTA SARAH TATE (ATHONY) SPARKMAN

Texas, Znd. child of Joseph Anthony and Mary (Polly) Anderson, md. William
Sparkman, b. 1797, Gates Co., N. C., d. 1865, Rusk Co., Texas. From 1850

census, Fayette Co., Ga., and DAR record of Mrs. Amelia (Sparkman) Belding,

602 Sylvan Dr., lLongview, Texas,
Cnildren:
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1. Willis 2 Sparkman, b. 1824, Ca,

2. Siwis (7] Sparkman, bv. 1826, Ca.

3. Joseph Mark Sparkman, b. Jan. 30, 1828, Fayette Co., Ga., d. May 1911,
Greg Co., Texas, md., Jan, 10, 1861, Harriet Caroline Johnson, b. Aug. 26,
1831, Payette Co., Ga., d. Nov. 6, 1915, Greg Co., Texas, Son:

A. Joseph Marcellus Sparkman, b, Nov. 12, 1861, Rusk Co., Tex., d. July
24, 1897, Longview, Tex., md. Apr. 14, 1884, Martha Eley Brooks, b.
June~30, 1868, Harrisoen (o, Tex., 4. July 14, 1930. '

1. Joseph Koy Sparkman, b, 1889, Longview, Tex., d. Feb. 2, 1945,

Longview, Yexas, md. 1905 Ruth Northcut, b. Aug. 11, 1883. Ca.

a. Amelia Spariman, md. (1) Joseph Jack Castleberry, md. {2)
Paul Belding, lives Longview, Texas.

4. John Sparkman, b, 1832, Ga., 6. Adaline Sparkman, b. 1841, Ga.
5. William Sparkman, b, 185?, Ga. 7. Thomas Spariman, b. 1841, Ca.
AHCPA ELTZABETH (BEVSY) ¢. (ANTHONY) ALLEN +~

Elizabeth (Betsy) C. Anthony, b. Mar, 29, 1806, d. Jan. 10, 1870, Clayton
Co., 4la., dau. of Joseph Anthony and Mary Anderson, md. Young Simeon Allen,
b, Mar. 28, 1799, d. July 30, 1862, Clayton Co., Ga. (md. Dec. 16, 1824)

1. Nancy S. Allen, b. Mar, 30, 182€, 4, Nov. 18, 1826.
2, Coleman Anderson Allen, b. Jan. 28, 1828, d. Mar. 8, 1912, md, Nov. S

1847, Namcy R. Harris, b. Feb. 9, 1826, d. Oct. 14, 1891,

3. Joseph M. Allen, b. Feb. 8, 1830, 4. dpr. 9, 1898.

4. William S. Allen, b. Jan, 27, 1832, 4. June 20, 1865, md. Ann Hancock.
5« Drury H, Allen, b. Apr. 20, 1834, 4. uar. 29, 1903, md., Eliline Brown.
€. Mary A. Allen, b. Mar. 30, 1836, d. Oct. 24, 1859, md. James J. Weaver.
7y Sarah M. Allen, b. Sept. 28, 1838, 4. July 28, 1863.

8. Jehn Y. Allen, b. Oct. 30, 1841, d. Sept. 22, 1864.

9+ Benjamin Z. Allen,b. 9/10/1843,d.12/12/1923%,md. Martha F.McLeroy Travis.
10. James A, Allen, b. 7/8/1845,d.4/7/1870, md. Angeline A. Robinsen.

11. Jesse M. Allen, b. 6/30/1847, d. 1/18/1911, md. Ella Guy

12, Thomas B, Allen, b. 5/26/1849, 4. 2/2/1935, md Sara Ella Gay.

AHQCTA JESSE T, ANTHONY v

Jesse T. Anthony, son of Joseph Anthony and Mary Anderson, md. (1)
md. (2) Talitha (Foster) Brisky, who had a son, Joseph Brisky,
Census 1870, Elmore Qo., Ala., P. 0. Central Institute, p. 67:

Anthony, J. T, 60 Ga, Farmer.
", Sarah 26 m
"y Nancy 5 v
" , laura 13 no
", NMilten 12 " (md. Cora lived Texarkana, Texas. )
" » Joseph 10 Ala.

Children of 2nd. wife: '
Anthony, Dutch (William Gasway) 3 4la. {lived Caddo Parish, Ia.)

o, John 2 (lived Green Cove Springs, Fla.)
Children born after 1870 census:
Anthony, Julia, b. Ala, md, Powell, dau. Mrs. M. T. Bush, Rt. 1, Box

163, Wetumka, Ala., 33092.
"y Jesse Robert, md. Emma Body, 10 ch., son: Dr. Walter inthony

n.
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AHCTA BOLING ANTHONY ¥

Zoling Anthony, probably youngest child of Joseph Anthony and Mary (Polly)
Anderson, md. July 14, 1842, Fayette Co,, Ca., Elizabeth Mundy. Coosa Co.,
dla,, census June 11, 18€0, house and family 103:

Boling Anthony 39 (a. Farmer.

Elizabeth " 43
Mary W, v 17 Wm.  Anthony 10 (a.
Naney T. v 5 " Keziah " 8
- Martha " 13 " Heuben " 5 Ala,
Sarah T Emily " 1w
AEQT ELIZABETH (ANTHONY) BINNS, PYev

Elizabeth Anthony, 3rd. child of James Antheny, Sr., and Ann Tate, md. (1)
Eurwell Binns, d. ca 1814, md. (2) after Oct. 11, 1819, Jas. Pye. (Christo-
pher Binns and William Binns listed with Burwell in 1805 lotiery, were prob-
ably his brothers.) Eerly Records of Ga., Wilkes Co., by Davidson, Vol. 2,
Ppe 199, gives the settling of the estate and lists these children;
l.Catherine Binns, md. before Jan. 10, 1820, Asa Pye. He was guardian for
Christopher Binns. (Frobably son of Christopher and Sarah Binns. )

Sally Binns.

Betsy Binns.

Ann Binns. S _

Burwell Binns, Jr. These Wilkes Co. records are delieved to apply to him:
Burwell Binns md. Mar. 31, 1825, Milly Norman.

Census 1830, Lieut. Bursell Binns, age 30-40.

Census 1840, Burwell Binns age 40-50, wife 3040, 4 girls under 10,
Census 1850, Wilkes Co., Ga., page 587: '

NP AN
LI S

Burwell Binns, 52. Lucy Binnsa 13,
Milly Binns,  48. Amelia Binns 11.
Prances Binns 15. Burwell Binns 7.

(Others by this name: Burwell Binns left a will in Jasper Co. 1822.26.
Burwell Binns listed 1840 and 1850 census in Talbot Co.)

AHCT HENHY TATE ANTHONYV/

Henry Tate Antheny, b. Henry Co., va., 1778, d. 1861, scn of James
Anthony, Sr., and Ann Tate, md. 1805, Mary Carcline Lovell, b. 1781, 4, 1863,
He was liszted in the land lottery 1803. :

Wilkes Co., Inferior Court minutes: Sharman Parks, orphan of William
Parks, dec'd, bound to Henry T. Anthony, carpenter, said Sharman bound form-
erly to James Alexander. (Listed with other articles dated 1817.)

Henry Anthony was the first owner of the lot, 301 3. Alexander, Washing-
ton, Ga., in 1817, now the very historic home of Mrs. Raymond Rockford John-
son. The family of Jefferson Davis stayed in this house in 1865 at the end
of the Civil War, waiting for Pres. Davis after the asurrandar,

Mary Carcline Lovell is prohahlv the Polly Anthony mentioned in the will
of #illiam Lovell: Whole estate to wife for 1ife or widowhood; o daughter,
Polly Anthony, a slave; To children of daughter, Lucy Bird, a slave; To sons
Wm., Lemuel and Benson, a slave each and land equally divided except where

and including the graveyard, Aug. 27, 1818.
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Henry Tate is not listed in the 1820 census of Georgia. One source
states that he married in Tuscaloosa, Ala., and died there, having six
children. Abridged Compendium of Am.Gen. lists these descendants:

I. Ildegerte Anthony, b. 1811, 4. 1876, md., William Haywood Lawrence. Dau.:
A. 11degerte Lawrence, b. 1845, d. 1909, md. 1865, 4lto Velo Lee, b.
1845, 4. 1911, a Capt. C. S. 4. at 19, Judge City Court, Gadsden, 4la.
soliciter 3rd Judicial Circuit.
1. lawrence Haywood Lee, b, 1867.
2. Lillie Vela Lee, b. apr. 14, 1869, Tuscaloosa, Ala., md. Nov. 13,
13890, George Washington Peach, bv. Junc 7, 1859, Perote, Ala., son
of J3hn Hixon Peach of Perote,
a. ITldeperte Peach, b. Clayton, nla., Aug. 19, 1893, ad. Yov.
26, 1919, Jared Otis waylor.
. William Lovard lee, b. 1873, md. Ellen Thomas.
Charles Winn Lee, b. 1873, d. 1895, md. Nettie Passmore.
Henry Fitzhugh Lee, b. 1874, md., Wyllanne Pruett.
Alto Velc Lee, b, 1876, md. Zloise Frost.
Teanent L. Lee, b. 188%, mé. Nora lawrence.

R N SN W Y
1 3

AHCT JAMES aNTHONY, JH. /

-ty

James Anthony, Jr., b. Apr., 16, 1782, Henry Co., Va., 4. Mar. 10, 1853,
Forsyth, Ga., 5th child of James Antheny, Sr., and inn Tate, md. (1) July
19, 1204, Elizabeth €. Blakey, b. Jan., 3, 1789, d. March 13, 1828, dau. of
Winefred Anthony and Joseph Blakey; md. (?) Tucinda Merzies, (ne court record
found on this marriage). (Menzies is the name of & Zcotilsh Clan.); md, (3)
June 21, 1836, irs. Nancy Gordon, ceremony performed b bev. JGamucl Anthony,
recorded Marriage Book 4 p, 108, Moaroce Co., Ga. The dates of births,
dezths and marriage of James, Jr., and Flizabeth C. were recorded in the
Bible of Robert Mclenis Anthony, in possession (1966) of Mrs. D, Ed. Creen,
508 Kosamond St., Houston, Texas. Mrs. Eugene (Anthony) larris, stated in
2 letter that her grand parcnts were first cousing, and mentions "my
father's prandmother Carter.n™

Land Lottery, 1807: James aAnthony, Jr., living in Wilkes Co., Ga., drew
Lot no £2, Norman's Militia District No. 13, Baldwin Co. Only the wesicrn
part of the present Baldwin Co. was in the lottery. Jones Co. was formed
1807, from Baldwin, Ribb, and Putman cownties. -

Morgan Co., Ga., record, Deed Book C p. 15: James Anthony of Jones CO-,
Ll'homas Blakey and Nancy Blakey of the one part o Wm. Swift - a lot no.94-5,
dist. Jan. 10, 1811,

About 6 of ais children's marriage records~re recorded in Talbot Co., Ga.,
but there is no evidence that he lived there.:

Will of Nancy Anthony: Written Apr. 4, 1848. Monros Co., proved Kay 11,
1854, Carroll Co., Ca., Nancy Anthony, wife of James Anthony, puts in trust
houge and lot for son, John W. G. Gordon. A slave, Amos, household furnish-
ings and clothes to go te son, David N. Gordon. She had monies and property
in her own right.

1820 census, Jones Co., Ga., page 145, James Anthony:
3m0-10.... (Milton, James, Henry Tate)
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m 10-16...Thomas, probably oldest child, and Joseph B.
m 16-26... not identified, probably hired hands.

m 26-4%... James Anthony, Jr., head of house.

m 45-cver... not identified, probably hired hand.

2. f 0-10... Na.ncy Tate, and Sarah Te
1 I Winifred, oldest daughter.
1 f 26-45... Elizabeth C., wife.
Five engaged in agriculture, 10 slaves. :
1840 census, Bibb Co., Ga., page 49; James Anthony:
1 m 10-15.,. perhaps stepson, John W, G. Gordon.
I m 50-60... James Anthony, Jr., head of house,
1 f 30-40... wife, Nancy Gordon.
1850 census, Monrce Co., Ga.
James Anthony, 68 yrs. of age. cccupation, Ast. C. C. §$500.
Nancy v, 60 years of age.

~ Letter written by James Anthony, Jr.:
Envelope address to: John T. Lokey, Esq., Columbus, Ga.

Forsyth, January 19th. 1850
Dear Son & Daughter Lokey,

I write you once more from the earthly house of this Tabsracle, which
i3 not yet disolved though it has been pratty severely shaken - About the
6th. of December last commenced a tumor cn the left side of my head which
turned out to be a severe Carbuncle, it became very painful and continued
so that [ could take no rest day or night for three or four weeks and is
not well yet but I am attending to business -~ My wife too has had a hard
time nursing me, but thank God her health has been sustained and we are
getting on the best we can.

Religien is as cold here I may say as ice, the Methodist Chiefly both
Clergy and laity have quit religious duties and runaway with Free Masonry.
Some of the Baptist, among them is the Pastoral supply of the Forsyth
Church and newcomer (a preacher who has taken a female gchool here) by the
name of Thamas. I fear such have the form of Gedliness but by their acts
deny its power. I feel like famishing if I stay in this church but as
sheep of Uhrist are to go in and out and find pasture, finding none in,

I shall seek for it out and shall find where ever I meet Jesus be it in his
word which is my stay or in the closet where the Father sees in secret and
rewards openly. There are the streames of my present consolation and some-
times but rarely I find & humble follower of Christ to take council with me
here is the joy that the world and formal profession are destitute of,
while they look down with contempt upon such humble pilgrims as ignorant,
superstitious and opinicmated fools. '

I pray God for the purification of his church .and I long to see her come
forth in all her loviness and simplicity stripped of the false glory im-
Posed on her by the slight of men.

I greatly desire to see you both but the distance is such and the emcum-
brances upon you make it almost presumption to request you to come and as
to my coming to see you it is out of the question without unforsaeen: provi-
dential opening should occur - yet we may correspand by letter and thereby
be constantly advised of each others welfare - write soon & often, it is
not long you will have it to do. Affectiontely, Your Father, J. anthony.
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the number of the children and their names are presented as conclusians
not as certainties. -

Children of lat wife:

1. Dr. thomas B. W. Anthony, probably oldest child, md. Oct. 23, 1834,
Talbot Co., Ga., Sarah R, Wright.

2, Winifred Anthony, md. laban Pool. T

3+ Joseph B. Anthony, 42 yrs., 1850 census. md, Mar. 1, 1827, Jones Co.,
Nancy Stéphens, 42 yra. 1850 census.

4. Heary Tate Anthony, b. July 19, 1810, d. Sept. 23, 1877. md. Dec. 23,
1834, Talbot Co., Ga., Martha Anderson, b. July 17, 1818, 4, July 4, 1895.

5. James F. Anthony, md. Mar. 30, 1841, Talbot Co., Ga., Lucinda W. Williams.

6. Sarah T. Anthony, under 10 yrs. 1820, md. David N. Cordon.

7. Nancy Tate Anthony, b. Mar, 7, 1816, d. Aug. 12, 1858, md. dpr. 15, 1832,
Talbot Co., Ga., John Taylor Lokey, b. July 19, 1807, d&. Aug. 11, 1868.

8. Milton Anthony, 30 yrs. 1850 census, md. ?(1) Amelia 32 yrs. 1850, md.
(2) Unima Barfield.

9. Lobert McGenis inthony, b. Yov. 25, 1823, d. Nov. 11, 1693, md. Jan. 26,
1843, Taltot Co., Ga., Martha L. E. Frazier, b. Jan. 6. 1827, 4. Sept.
17, 1912, '

Children of 2nd. wife (mot documented):

10. William Anthony (a William Anthony 19 yrs. listed in family of Henry

Tate Anthony, 1850 census, Cherokee Co., Ala.)
11. Lucy Bolling Anthony, nd, —__Shaw.
12. ?child died young.
13. ?child died young. (Une of which died in a spring.)

AUCTB DR. THOMAS B. W. ANTHONY

Dr. Thomas B. W. (or M.) Anthony is thought to have been the oldest
¢hild of James Acthony, Jr. and Elizabeth C. Blakey. Dr. Thomas may have
studied medicine under his uncle, Dr. Milton Anthony. Dr. Thomas lived and
practiced medicine in Garland, Butler Co., Ala. During the Civil War he is
said to have stayed at home to care for the women, children and slaves. He
is said to have had vertigo and fell from his horse dead in the road. His
marriage to Sarah R. Wright, Oct. 23, 1834, is recorded in Talbot Co., Ga.
Thomas B. M. Anthony, Talbot Co., drew in land lottery, 1832, Children:

1. Nancy Terrell inthony, md. Woodberry Durham, They had a large family and
lived near Grapeland, Texas.

2. James Monroe Anthony, md. Mary » They had a son named Bartow Anthony
who is buried in Colmesneil, Tyler, Texas., James Monroe was killed in
the Civil War; his wife's second marriage was tc a man named Brady.

3. Elizabeth Anthony was perhaps the one who mad, Billy Benner and had a
son named Billy Bonner. The parents died of T, B.j the son worked in San
intenio, Texas and Mexico. 'The son took P. B. and came to Grapeland,
Texas, where he was nursed by his wncle Samuel Anthanyt's family until
his death 3 years later.

4. Sarah (Sally, md. James Fountain,

5« Virginia Ann (Jeanie} inthony, md. Nicholas King. She was left a widow
with 4 sons. For a while she lived with her brother, Samuel, after the
death of her husband. From there she moved to San Mntonio, Texas, where
she is buried.

€. Laura Alice Anthony, md. lewis Adams of Kountze, Tex,, 3 dauv., 1 son.
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7. Samuel Thompson, b. Jan. 7, 1851,.d. Dec. 21, 192i.
AHCTBW | SAMUEL THOMPSCH ANTHONY

Samuel Thompsan Anthony, b. Jan. 7, 1851, Garland, Ala. d. Dec. 21, 1921,
son of Dr. Thomas B. W. Anthony and Sarah R:. Wright, md. Viola Marian New-
son. Most of the children were born at Priscella, near Grapeland, Texas.
He owned and operated a general mercantile store in Grapeland for 37 years.
Mrs. Lynch said that coffins came without linings in those days and among
many things she did at the store was to line the coffins. Mrs. Lynch said
her mother's people came to Texas by boat up the river, The boat went
aground and added to the hardship of pioneer life.

Samuel Anthony corresponded with Susan B. Anthony and they came to the
conclusion that they were kin. Samuel received a formal announcement of
Susan B.'s death. Samuel Anthony opened his home to the needy of his fam-
ily, even the children of his cousin, The Bunyard children.

Children:
1. Howard sinthony, md. Ida Spense.
g. Alma Anthony, md, Alfred Grantham.
b. Chenault inthony, md, Jirmie .
2. Ora Nevada Anthony, md. Malcom Burns.
a. Robbie lLee Burms, md. Claude (. Beard.
b. Byran Anthony Burns, md. Dorothy witt.
3+ Mary Belle Virginia Anthony, b, 1878, d. Jly 7, 1966, md. Claude
Saddler.
8. hHobert Jaddler, md. Mary Branch.
b. Loreta Saddler, md. 0. E. {Andy?) Anderson, Dallas, Texas.
c. Nathaniel Saddler, md. [ud '
d. Roy Claude Saddler,
2. Gerald Anthony Saddler, Land Commissioner of Tex., md. Laura Jones.
4, Harriett Lee Anthony, 4. Nov. 22, 1941, md. J. P. Millar.
a. Jog D, Millar, md. Wilhelmina Barbar.
b. Sam Anthony Millar, md. Gertrude .
5+ Madeline Anthony, md. Hal Lacy.
a. Effie Mae Lacy, md. William Crant.
b+ Catherine Viola Lacy, mA., Frank Smith. -f;:'}; S
6. Hosea Anthony, md. Florence Martin. ' o
a. Claude Martin, b. Elizabeth Mawtir; ¢.Callie Jean MsTEim,
7. Marcus (Mark) Lafayette Anthony, md. Minerva White.
a, Mildred Anthony, md. Basil Hess.
b. Florence Anthony, md. E. N. Bailey.
c. Joe ¢, Anthony, md. Louise .
8. Corinne B. inthony, b. Apr. 26, 1888, d. Dec. 16, 1965, md., Nov. 13,

1908, Zugene Farnell Lynch, b. Aug, 28, 1887, 'd. Nov. 13, 1932. Child:

a. Bugene dnthony Lynch, b, Oct. 27, 1919, World War IT veteran.
9. Zuma Anthony, md. Hood Pitts, livwes 1801 W, 39th St., Austin, Texas.

AHCTB ' REY. JOSEFH B. ANTHONY v/

Joseph B. Anthony, a methodist minister, was probably the second child
of James Anthony, Jr., and Elizabeth C. Blakey, md. Nancy Stephens, March
1, 1827, recorded in Jones Co., Ga. Joseph B. Anthony, is listed in 1830
census Talbot Ce., Ga., page 340: 2 m 0-5, 1 m 20-30, 1 f 20-30.
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Jogeph B. inthoany is listed in Land Lottery, 1827 as living in Jones Co.
History of Jones Co., Ga., 1807-1907, P. 793. Census 1830, Talbot Co.,

p. 340: Joseph B. Anthony, 2 m 0-5, 1 m 20-30, 1 f 20-30. Joseph B. with
some of his wife's family and his brother Henry Tate snthony moved to
Cherokee Co., Ala., 1835, when the Indians were still there. Several Indian
stories have come down in the family. 1830 census, Cherckee Co., Ala,:
Joseph B. Anthony, 42, b. Ca., Nancy antheny, 42, b. Ga., Henry Anthony, 20,
b. Ga., Martha Anthony, 20, b. Ga. Joseph B. died before the Civil War, in
the 1850's. He had anly one surviving child, Henry Walter inthony,

AHCIBS HENRY WALTER ANTHONY v

Henry Walter Anthony, son of Jozeph B, Anthony and Xancy Stephens, md.
Martha Tatum. He served in the Cavalry during the Civil War and was wounded.
He died in 1875 at the age of 45 years.

Census Cherckee Co.,' Ala., Aug. 6, 1870, p. 13:
Anthony, H. W. 40 Ga. Parm hand.
Martha C. 41 8. C, house keeper.
ri (or Te?) Anna E. 15 Ala.

3

’

s Alpha F. 11 Ala. Blind.

y William J. 9 Ala,

y Henxv P, 7 Ala,

y Arrelia A. 1 Ala.

y Sarah N, 4 Ala. '

, N. 65 Ga. Mother, 2,000 real estate, 485 personal.

Children (listed by descendats):

I. Mandy Anthony, b. 1851, d. 1854.

II. Mary Anthony, b, 1852, 4. Feb. 1931, md, Andrew Thomas Baker.
1. Mattie Lou Baker, md. George Graham, (kinsman)
2+ Henry Baker, md. Pearl Blair, dau. of John Blajr.

3. Anna Baker. €. Nettie Baker,
4. Fanny Baker. 7. Josie Baker.
5. Ada Baker. 8. Willie Florence Baker.

IIT. 4nne mnthony, b. 1854, 4. 1925, Caddo, Okla., md. (1) Williams,
one child, md. (2) William Woods, five children.
IV. Panny Anthony, died Aug. 5, 1940, blind, never married.
V. William Joseph Anthony, b. June 1861, d. 1936, McClennan Co., Tex,
md. (1) Sarah Stephens, b. Oct. 15, 1862, d. Apr. 17, 1895, 4 children:
1. tenry Walter Anthony. 2. Ola Anthony, 3. Annie (Pearl) Anthony.
md. (2) 1895 or 96, Ella Elizabeth Bramlette, b. 1872, child:
Gertrude Lou Anthony, b. 1897, md. W. A. Brown, lived Paris, Texas.
md. (3)__ __ in Texas, _
VI. Henry Forney (Cap) Anthany, b. Mag 8, 1863, d. Oct., 25, 1940.
md. (1) Lula Sharpe. Children: 1. Jesse dnthony, b. 1888, d. 1934.
2. Infant died. 3. Infant died.
Md. (2) Anna Catherine Williams. Children:
4. William Carl intheny, b. Jan. 1895, md., Ilar Gossett.
5. Mattie Anthony, died young.
6. Walter Caswell Anthony, Bapt. minister.
7. Herman Tatwn inthony.
8. slargaret Frances Anthony.
9. James Forney Antheny.
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- 10. Barney Pace mnthony. . 13, Velma Mae Anthony.
© 11. Jéseph Lester Anthony. 14. John Akin Anthany.
12. Haymond Hoyt Anthony. 15, Infant died young

VII. Sarah Anthony, b. 1865, d. 1937, md. Caswell Williams. 10 children.

VIII, Deidre Anthony, b. 1867, d. 1942, Taylor Co., Texas, md. John Blair ,
a widower with a dau.,Pearl Blair, who md. Henry Baker, son of Andrew
Thomas Baker. John Blair was at one time gheriff of (herokee Co.

1. "Pet" Blair, 4. Kyle Blair.

2. Dewey (a dau.) Blair, 5. a san.

3. Grover Blair, 6. Dixie Blair,
AHCTBSW WILLIAM CARL ANTHONY 4+

#illiam Carl anthony, b, Jan. 14, 1895, 1st child of Henry Forney (Cap)
Antheony and Anna Catherine #illiams, md. Nov. 20, 1927, Ilar A. Gossett, b.
Dec. 2, 1902, dau. of George Gossett and Sarah Miller. They live {1967
at kt. 5, Cadsden, Ala. Children:

1. Marvin Houston Anthony, b. Sept. 2, 1928, md. Nov. 1955, Mozeta H,

Fierce, b. 1933. ile served in XKorean War, 1951-52.

a. Carolyn Diane Antheny, b. Dec. 1957.
b, Kennith Bruce anthony, bec. 1962,

2. William Beauford Anthony, b. Apr. 8, 1930, served 9 yrs. in military

forces.
3. John Alexander Anthony, b. Oct. 1931, md. Jan. 1954, Glenda
Alma Grimes.
2. Dravin Lee Anthony, b. July 1, 1956,
b. Quinten Marlow inthony, b. Aug. 1957.
¢+ Kieth Anthony, b. Jan, 1959,

" 4. James Madison Anthony, b. Nov. 9, 1933, md. Nov. 1961, Mary Elizabeth

Morgan; they had 3 daughters. _ _ o
5. Dorethy Ann Anthony, b. Sept. 1, 1935, md. July 19%5, Lawrence Almond
Baggard.
a. Peggy Arline Haggard, b. Nov. 1956.
+ Barbara Allen Anthony, b. Nov. 6, 1937.
- Ermest Carl Anthony, b. Sept. 20, 1942.

_HENHY TAYE ANTHONY

Henry Tate Anthony, one of the clder children of James intheny, Jr., and
Elizabeth €. Blakey, was bern July 19, 1810 in. Ga., died Sept. 23, 1877,
Cherckee Co., Ala., md. Dec. 23, 1834, Palbot Co., Ga., Martha Anderson, b.
July 17, 1818, Ga., died July 4, 1885, ‘'heir anly child died in infaney.
They adopted a daughter named Mary Lowe. Both Henry Tate Anthony, his wife,
and adopted daughter and her husband are buried together in Shady Grave
Cemetery, near Leesburg, Ala., across the river from Wood's Bend in Pol-
lard's Bend. On his tombstone are these words, "I have fought a good fight,
I have finished my course, I have kept the faith." Henry and Martha gettled
in Wood's Bend in Chreeckee o, 1835, ‘the Indians were atill there. Henry
is said to have tuilt a pole pen around a hollow tree as his first home.

She  helped him clear land in the day and he helped her spin and weave at
nignt. The census of 1850 lists his property at $1,300. and William Antho-
ny, 19 yrs. of age,living with him. William is believed to have been his
half brother. His brother, Robert . Antheny, moved there just before 1850
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census. "lUncle Henry' was the favorite relative of Robert's children

Henry Tate's nephew, Mark, told the following slave stories: '

After the Emancipation Proclamation, a faithful old slave of
Uncle Henry was told that he was free and could go any place he wanted to
£0- le replied that he had a good place and was going to stay there. He re-
malned with his master the rest of his days and was given a Christian
burial. This old slave was known to be faithful and peaceful by the neigh-
bors. However night riders of the XK.K.XK. stopped at his house and asked
for water. One of the riders drank several pails of water and continued to
ask for more, pouring the water in a bag concealed on his person.

1832 Land Lottery, Cherokee, Henry ', Anthony, of Talbot Co., drew.

Uis letters revealed his personality and Christian faith. He gave such
good advice. No wonder they became keepsakes. To his teen-age nephew he
wrote:

Oct. 1lth 1872
Mr. R. H. Anthomy '
: Dear nepnew

I received your friendly lestter a few days ago and was much pleased to
learn that you were engaged in such profitable business not for the wages
alone but for the hope that you would persevere until ycu become master of
the trade to perfection. f{he carpenters trade will be in constant demand
in all times and all seasons for it ig a thing that cannot be done without.

But there was another subject in your letter which I was pleased to see
in which you seem to have taken an interest. You spoke of meetings which
were carried on in that section of the country. This privilege all do not
enjoy, you should esteem it very highly and make the best of such opportu-
nities., But take not many opinions on matters of religion wnless it is
supporied by the word of God. 4And as you have but a2 limited education
you will employ all the time and means youw have in trying to improve your
education, seek every opportunity of trying to learn from those who are
better informed than yourself, do not be too self opinicnated but seek in-
siruction at or from those whom you may have the ocppertunity who are canable
of instructing, and if there be any possible chance try to save a part of
your wages to enable you to go to 3chool, be determined on getting a better
education. You will never have cause to regret it, but if you neglect it
you will always as long as you live have cause to regret the lack of or
want of it.

I have just written to John show him this and you read what I have writ-
ten him., Please receive this aa a token of my love and believe me 1o be
your affectionate uncle until death, farewell.

Henry T. inthony.

AHCTB WINNIFRED (ANIHONY) POOL &

Winnifred Anthony, 4., and buried in Muscogee Co., Ca., dau. of James
Anthony, Jr. and Llizabeth C. Blakey, md. Laban Chapman Pool who was in
Talbot Co., in 1832 and in Muscogee Co. in 1833, Laban md. (2} Jane Neacham.
He is buried at a Primitive Saptive Church at Notasulga, Ala.

Children: :

I. Elizabeth Ann Pool, md. William Shippy in 1840.

II. Thomas Jefferson Pool, md. Martha Shippy, a son:
A. Joseph L. Feol, md. Susan V. Yarbrough, a son:
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